
 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

at 7.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 15 April 2025, at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Deputy Chair – Vacant – Council to appoint 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin and Snape 

 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 11/3/2025, 18/3/2025, 25/3/2025 & 1/4/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 18 March 2025 and the Minutes of the Special meetings on 11 March 2025, 25 
March 2025 and 1 April 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 11 March 2025, 18 March 2025, 25 March 2025 and 1 April 2025 
Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
 5.1   Deputation - Mr Damien Kelly - Parklet Fees  
 
6.   Workshops  
 
 6.1   Proposed fees and charges - 2025/26 Budget 4 - 13 
 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   AEDA Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget 14 - 23 
 
 7.2   2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges 24 - 50 
 
 7.3   2025/26 Business Plan & Budget - Budget Update 51 - 106 
 
 7.4   Amendment By-law Implementation Report 107 - 117 
 
 7.5   Council Members Training and Development Plan 118 – 123 

 

 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1172/Printed%20minutes%2011th-Mar-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1061/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Mar-2025%2018.00%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1173/Printed%20minutes%2025th-Mar-2025%2018.00%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1174/Printed%20minutes%2001st-Apr-2025%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 

Tuesday, 15 April 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Proposed Fees and Charges - 2025/26 
Budget 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Economy 
Presenter:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community  

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP. 

 
The purpose of this workshop is to provide an overview of the draft 2025/26 Fees and Charges and seek Members 
views on changes proposed to fees for parklets and road closures for events. 

 

. 
KEY QUESTIONS 
The key questions asked of Council Members in this workshop are: 

1. Are Members comfortable with the recommended parklet fee? 
2. Are Members comfortable with the proposed approach for road closures for event fees? 

 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



15 April 2025
Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer 
Jo Podoliak, Director City Community

2025/26 Business 
Plan and Budget

Proposed Fees and Charges 
Changes for 25/26

P
age 5

A
ttachm

ent A
[...]
t the Agency seeks at least a 9.5% rate allocation if it is to 
deliver on the actions assigned to it through Council’s Economic Development Strategy.  
 
At the Special City Finance and Governance meeting on 1 April 2025, Council members requested additional 
information from AEDA on its 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget as well as information on how the 9.5% rate 
allocation figure was determined.  
 
This presentation responds to this request.    
 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 14

Agenda Item 7.1



Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
Steve Maras, Chairperson
Greg Ratsch, General Manager 

AEDA 2025/26 Business Plan 
and Budget
This workshop seeks to provide Council Members’ with 
information regarding: 
• AEDA's 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget; and
• The basis for the AEDA Board's position of 9.5% of rate 

revenue to deliver obligations under the AEDA Charter and 
Council's Economic Development Strategy 

P
age 15

A
ttachm

ent A



AEDA 2025/26 BP&B

Key Messages

AEDA 2025/26 BP&B | 15 April 2025

• City of Adelaide Administration has allocated additional funding 
to AEDA, lifting the proposed budget allocation  from $8.91m to 
$9.964m (which now equates to 6.96% of rate revenue).

• AEDA has developed a draft 2025-26 Business Plan and 
Budget for consultation working within the parameters of a 
$9.964m budget but the Board notes this is inadequate to fund 
its obligations to deliver Council’s Economic Development 
Strategy.

• The basis of the 9.5% figure is outlined in this presentation.

P
age 16



AEDA 2025/26 BP&B

AEDA Allocation

AEDA 2025/26 BP&B | 15 April 2025

AEDA allocation proposed at CF&G 18 March $8.910m  6.2%
Transfers subsequently identified

+ Precinct activation (precinct review) $0.822m
+ Winter Weekends $0.093m
+ Spendmapp subscription $0.044m
+ Other $0.095m

Allocation currently proposed $9.964m     6.96%

P
age 17



AEDA 2025/26 BP&B

2025/26 Business Plan Focus

AEDA 2025/26 BP&B | 15 April 2025

• Deliver obligations under Cou
[...]
h some statutory 
charges set by the State.  

The proposed Fees and Charges schedule reflects feedback from workshops with Council, combined with 
Administration’s assessment of Council’s current internal and external operating environment, and Council’s 
adopted financial principle “Fees and charges reflect the cost of services provided”.  

The attachments detail each individual fee and the proposed rate for 2025/26, with noteworthy changes highlighted 
in the body of the report.  

The report and associated links also demonstrate recently conducted benchmarking that indicates that Council’s 
fees are generally lower or competitive with other capital cities and metropolitan councils.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 April 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Adopts the schedule of fees and charges set by Council for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget as 

included in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

2. Notes the schedule of fees and charges set by Council under delegation for the 2025/26 Business Plan 
and Budget as included in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

3. Adopts the schedule of fees and charges set by Council for the Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment C to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

4. Notes the schedule of General fees and charges set by Statute included in Attachment D to Item 7.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. These 
fees will be updated in June/July 2025 once gazetted by State Government.  

5. Notes the schedule of Commercial Business fees and charges set by Council under delegation for the 
2025/26 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment E to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

6. Notes the base level increase of 3% being applied to most fees and charges reflecting the most recent 
2025/26 CPI forecast from the South Australian Centre for Economic Studies (SACES). 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
The deliverables, objectives and associated budget set out in the draft 2025/26 Business 
Plan and Budget document are directly aligned to the delivery of Year 2 of the 2024-2028 
City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 

Policy The draft 2025/26 budget for fees and charges has been developed in line with appropriate 
policies and guidelines.  

Consultation The draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget endorsed for public consultation factors in the 
proposed fees and charges. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Statutory Fees and charges determined by an Act of Parliament or by Local Government 
Regulations will not be gazetted until after adoption of Council set fees. It is proposed to 
adopt those fees set by Council now, with statutory fees to be added to the Fees and 
Charges Schedule available for public inspection once gazetted. This is anticipated to be in 
late June 2025 consistent with previous years. 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg
[...]
fees. 

Page 26



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

13.7. Introduction of fees for City Archives sales of digital maps and reports, cost recovery. 

13.8. Introduction of Commercial watercraft fees on the River Torrens. 

13.9. Introduction of a River Torrens permit licence fee. 

13.10. Introduction of a new fee for Council documents, rates and rating information. 

13.11. Introduction of a new fee for education institutions for Court, Green and Piste usage to align with 
current fees currently being charged to the Community. 

13.12. Change to Rundle Mall Zone B sizing and associated fee schedule. 

13.13. Introduction of Rundle Mall fee for decals and roaming fees to the schedule. 

14. Each attachment highlights: 

14.1. Proposed 2025/26 fees along with 3 years of historical data, including the fee value change and 
percentage. 

14.2. Existing fees increased in excess of indexation either to meet the costs of providing the associated 
service or to bring fees charged in line with benchmarked rates. 

14.3. New fees added in line with appropriate legislation changes and delegations. 

14.4. Deleted fees are represented with a strikethrough. 

15. Attachment A includes proposed fees and charges set by Council for the draft 2025/26 Business Plan and 
Budget. 

16. Attachment B includes proposed fees and charges set under delegation for the draft 2025/26 Business Plan 
and Budget. 

17. Attachment C includes proposed fees and charges set by Council for Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency for the draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget. 

18. Attachment D includes General fees and charges set by statute. These fees will be updated in June/July 
2025 once gazetted by State Government. 

19. Attachment E includes the list of fees and charges for Commercial Businesses set under delegation for the 
2025/26 Business Plan and Budget. 

20. Included in Attachment E is the disclosure of the maximum daily rate for Council’s off-
[...]
2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the final list of Strategic Projects, Capital Projects (including Renewals), Service changes and 

operational savings/opportunities for inclusion in the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget for the 
purpose of public consultation, as outlined in Attachment A, to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the final operating budgets (inclusive of service changes) for inclusion in the Draft 2025/26 
Business Plan and Budget for the purpose of public consultation, as outlined within the ‘Our Programs and 
Projects’ in Attachment B, to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7.3



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Focus on budget repair and ensure responsible financial management through the principle 
of intergenerational equity while delivering quality services. 

Policy The Draft 2025/26 BP&B has been prepared in accordance with Council’s current Long 
Term Financial Plan (LTFP) assumptions and endorsed Financial Policies. 

Consultation 
 
Not as a result of this report 

Resource 
The Draft 2025/26 BP&B identifies how Council’s resources will be allocated in meeting the 
2025/26 deliverables and objectives of the Strategic Plan and other related plans and 
strategies. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Council’s Draft 2025/26 BP&B is developed in accordance with section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), and sections 6 and 7 of the Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 2011 (the Regulations). 

Opportunities 
Public consultation is a key part of the BP&B providing the community with
[...]
n Asset Management Plans, representing a 93.5% Asset Renewal Funding 
Ratio. 

Page 55



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

10.2.3. Capital Expenditure on New and Upgraded Assets of $39.179m  

10.2.4. Confirmed external grant funding attributed to New and Upgraded Assets of 
$8.018m 

10.2.5. Forecast borrowings of $49.329m as at 30 June 2026, which equates to 31% of 
our Prudential Borrowing Limit 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Final list of Strategic Projects, Capital Projects (including Renewals), Service changes and 
operational savings/opportunities 
Attachment B - Draft 2025/26 Program Plans and Capital Projects (Our Programs and Projects) 

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 

Page 56



2025/26 Business 
Plan and Budget
Attachment A 

Final list of:
§ Service Changes
§ Savings/Opportunities
§ Strategic Projects
§ Capital Projects (New/Upgrade)
§ Renewal Program

P
age 57

A
ttachm

ent A



$'000s 2025-26 Base* Strategic 
Projects Captial Projects Service Changes Additional BAU 

changes Revised Draft Adopted LTFP Variance

Income                
Rates Revenues 154,908 - - - - 154,908 154,896 12
Fees and Charges 87,368 170 328 0 252 88,118 86,341 1,777
Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 4,454 653 -  99 - 5,206 4,646 560
Other Income 1,047 - - - - 1,047 1,218 (171)
Total Income 247,777 823 328 99 252 249,279 247,101 2,178
                 

Expenses                
Employee Costs 89,394 1,056 -  345 (123) 90,672 88,853 (1,819)
Materials, Contracts & Other Expenses 79,978 (1,470) 78 71 (146) 78,511 77,757 (755)
Sponsorships, Contributions and Donations 5,600 865 -  - (133) 6,332 6,334 2
Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 64,506 - - - - 64,506 64,462 (44)
Finance Costs 717 - - - - 717 3,626 2,909
Total Expenses 240,195 451 78 416 (402) 240,738 241,031 293
                 

Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 7,582 372 250 (317) 654 8,541 6,070 2,471

Net Outlays on Existing Assets                
Capital Expenditure on R
[...]
ommendation will be presented to Council on 22 April 2025 for consideration. 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the public consultation submissions and recommendations received on the draft Miscellaneous 

Amendment By-law, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

2. Notes the requirements of the National Competition Policy and the Reports prepared on the National 
Competition Policy with respect to the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law 
No.10, as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

3. Makes the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10, as contained in 
Attachment C to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 15 April 2025, pursuant to Section 246 of the Local Government Act 1999 and in exercise of the 
powers and taking into account the requirement contained in the Legislation Interpretation Act 2021, City 
of Adelaide Act 1998, and Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and regulations.  

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of 
Adelaide By-law No.10 as made by Council. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to publish notice of the making of the Miscellaneous Amendment 
By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 in the Advertiser newspaper. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7.4



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

6. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of 
Adelaide By-law No.10 as made by Council to be published in the Government Gazette. 

7. Adopts the report to the Legislative Review Committee on the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, 
City of Adelaide By-law No.10 as contained in Attachment D to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

8. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign the Legislative Review Committee Report on the 
Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 as contained in Attachment D to 
Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 
2025, on behalf of Council. 

9. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of 
Adelaide By-law No.10 and all other necessary documentation to be provided to the Legislative Review 
Committee. 

 
 
  

Page 108



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Enable effective governance, risk management, accountability and transparency at all times 
in decision making. 

Policy 
By-laws are a legislated function which support the delivery of Council’s legislative 
obligations, Strategic Plan and policies. The variations to the by-laws will not impact 
existing policies.  

Consultation The Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 was available 
for formal consultation with the general public from 20 February to 13 March 2025. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Legal advice has been sought to mitigate risk and ensure the Miscellaneous Amendment 
By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 satisfies the Legislative Review Committee.   

Opportunities To support enhanced community convenience, safety and comfort, leveraging varied by-
laws to benefit residents, businesses and visitors. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Nil budget allocation for variation - will come from operating budget. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 
[...]
  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council endorsement of the draft Council Member Training Plan. 

At the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on 18 March 2025, the vote on the report 
recommendation to endorse the plan was lost. 

Administration is again presenting the Council Member Training Plan to Committee for endorsement as the Council 
Member Training and Development Policy requires Council to have a Training Plan. 

On 4 February 2025, a survey was distributed to Council Members to gauge Council Member interest in Local 
Government aligned training and development opportunities, including further training on the Mandatory Training 
subjects set by the Local Government Association SA Training Standards for Council Members.  

Responses to the survey indicated training in relation to the following topics would be beneficial:  

• Council Meetings and Procedures Refresher  

• Legal Refresher  

• Strategic Thinking  

• Understanding Sustainable Debt (LGFA)  

• Effective Community Engagement (IAP2)  

A draft Council Member Training Plan informed by the survey responses has been prepared for the remainder of 
the Council term. Its delivery is subject to allocations for the 2025/26 Council Member Training and Development 
Budget.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 22 April 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the draft 2025/26 Council Member Training Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.5 on the 

Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

2. Notes that finalisation of the draft 2025/26 Council Member Training Plan as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Ci
[...]
 
Procedures as defined under the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), the Local 
Government (Procedures at Meetings) 
Regulations 2013 (SA) and Council’s Code of 
Practice for Meeting Procedures and in their 
comprehension of their legal obligations under 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and other 
relevant legislation, including but not limited to 
Conflicts of Interest, confidentiality, registers 
and returns, legal protections and oversight and 
behavioural standards. 

Delivery method: Inhouse 

Proposed provider: Norman 
Waterhouse Lawyers 

Commitment: 3-hour session 

March/April 2026 Effective Community Engagement (IAP2) 
A tailored session facilitated by the International 
Association for Public Participation in relation to 
effective community engagement. 
 

Delivery method: Inhouse 

Proposed provider: IAP2 

Commitment: TBC 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 123

Attachment A


	Agenda
	6.1 Proposed fees and charges - 2025/26 Budget
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP.
	. KEY QUESTIONS
	Proposed fees and charges - 2025/26 Budget Workshop

	7.1 AEDA Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	PURPOSE OF PRESENTATION
	Attachment 1 for PRES - AEDA Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget

	7.2 2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - 2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Attachment A - Council

	Attachment B - 2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Attachment B - Delegation

	Attachment C - 2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Attachment D - 2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	Attachment D - Statute

	Attachment E - 2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges

	7.3 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget - Budget Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment  A - final list of proposed changes draft Budget 25/26
	Attachment B - draft 2025/26 Draft Business Plan & Budget - Budget Update
	New and Upgrades
	Renewals


	7.4 Amendment By-law Implementation Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for By-law Amendment Report
	Table for report 2025

	Attachment B for Amendment By-law Implementation Report
	Attachment C for Amendment By-law Implementation Report
	Attachment D for Amendment By-law Implementation Report

	7.5 Council Members Training and Development Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Council Members Training and Development Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 7.25 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil  
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 11/3/2025, 18/3/2025, 25/3/2025 & 1/4/2025 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 18 March 2025 and 
the Minutes of the Special meetings on 11 March 2025, 25 March 2025 and 1 April 2025, be taken as read 
and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 
 
5.1 Deputation - Mr Damien Kelly - Parklet Fees 

Mr Damien Kelly addressed the meeting to: 

• Speak about parklet fees from the perspective of a parklet owner.  

During the presentation, Councillor Snape entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.28 pm. 

The Chair thanked Mr Kelly for his deputation and response to questions. 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Proposed fees and charges - 2025/26 Budget 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer 
Jo Podoliak, Director, City Community 
Steve Zaluski, Associate Director, Regulatory Services 
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate Director, City Culture 

Precis of Topic:  

To seek Council Members’ feedback on the Proposed Fees and Charges changes for 2025/2026. 

Undertaking - Proposed fees and charges - 2025/26 Budget 

In response to a query from Councillor Davis, an undertaking was given to provide Council Members with the 
cost to undertake road closures for large events. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 7.25 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 AEDA Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Steve Maras, Chair, Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
Greg Ratsch, General Manager, Adelaide Economic Development Agency  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic:  

To provide Council Members’ with information regarding AEDA's 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget; 
and the basis for the AEDA Board's position of 9.5% of rate revenue to deliver obligations under the 
AEDA Charter and Council's Economic Development Strategy. 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to adjourn at 8.30 pm, until the conclusion of the Special Council 
meetings. 

Leave was granted 

The meeting resumed at 8.33 pm with the following Members present: 

Lord Mayor and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Martin, Siebentritt and Snape. 

The Chair sought leave of the meeting to continue the meeting past 8.30 pm, until all items had been 
considered. 

Leave was granted 

Discussion continued, during which Councillor Couros re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.36 pm. 

  
 
7.2 2025/2026 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 8.51 pm and re-entered at 8.52 pm. 

• Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the meeting at 8.51 pm. 

• Councillor Davis left the meeting at 8.53 pm. 

• Councillor Couros declared a general conflict of interest in Item 7.2 [2025/2026 Business Plan and 
Budget – Review of Fees and Charges], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) as she has family businesses that paid outdoor dining fees, but as one of a class, she would stay 
in the room, participate in the discussion and vote on the matter. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the schedule of fees and charges set by Council for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget as 
included in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

2. Notes the schedule of fees and charges set by Council under delegation for the 2025/26 Business 
Plan and Budget as included in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

3. Adopts the schedule of fees and charges set by Council for the Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency for the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment C to Item 7.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

4. Notes the schedule of General fees and charges set by Statute included in Attachment D to Item 7.2 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 
These fees will be updated in June/July 2025 once gazetted by State Government.  

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 7.25 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

5. Notes the schedule of Commercial Business fees and charges set by Council under delegation for the 
2025/26 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment E to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

6. Notes the base level increase of 3% being applied to most fees and charges reflecting the most recent 
2025/26 CPI forecast from the South Australian Centre for Economic Studies (SACES). 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.3 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget - Budget Update 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the final list of Strategic Projects, Capital Projects (including Renewals), Service changes 
and operational savings/opportunities for inclusion in the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget for 
the purpose of public consultation, as outlined in Attachment A, to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

2. Endorses the final operating budgets (inclusive of service changes) for inclusion in the Draft 2025/26 
Business Plan and Budget for the purpose of public consultation, as outlined within the ‘Our Programs 
and Projects’ in Attachment B, to Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Couros left the meeting at 9.01 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.4 Amendment By-law Implementation Report 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the public consultation submissions and recommendations received on the draft Miscellaneous 
Amendment By-law, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025.  

2. Notes the requirements of the National Competition Policy and the Reports prepared on the National 
Competition Policy with respect to the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-
law No.10, as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

3. Makes the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10, as contained in 
Attachment C to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 15 April 2025, pursuant to Section 246 of the Local Government Act 1999 and in 
exercise of the powers and taking into account the requirement contained in the Legislation 
Interpretation Act 2021, City of Adelaide Act 1998, and Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
regulations.  

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of 
Adelaide By-law No.10 as made by Council. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to publish notice of the making of the Miscellaneous 
Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 in the Advertiser newspaper. 

6. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City 
of Adelaide By-law No.10 as made by Council to be published in the Government Gazette. 

7. Adopts the report to the Legislative Review Committee on the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, 
City of Adelaide By-law No.10 as contained in Attachment D to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 15 April 2025 at 7.25 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 15 April 2025 

8. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sign the Legislative Review Committee Report on the 
Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City of Adelaide By-law No.10 as contained in Attachment D 
to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 
April 2025, on behalf of Council. 

9. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to arrange for the Miscellaneous Amendment By-law 2025, City 
of Adelaide By-law No.10 and all other necessary documentation to be provided to the Legislative 
Review Committee. 

Carried 
 
7.5 Council Members Training and Development Plan 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the draft 2025/26 Council Member Training Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.5 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2025. 

2. Notes that finalisation of the draft 2025/26 Council Member Training Plan as contained in Attachment 
A to Item 7.5 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
15 April 2025, is dependent on the adoption of the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget. 

Carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 9.11 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


